MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

ERRATA:

The following leaf is inserted because one or more pages in this chapter have errors noticed and corrected here.

COLLEG STRABBACO MO

STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY'S OFFICE, AUGUSTA, December 1, 1848.

I hereby certify, that the acts and resolves contained in this pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this office, and appear to be correctly printed, with the exceptions mentioned in the errata hereunto annexed.

EZRA B. FRENCH, Secretary of State.

ERRATA.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Chapter 64, sec. 2, twentieth line, for "person" read "persons".
67, in the title for "seventeenth" read "seventh".
81, sec. 2, sixth line, for "and" read "or".

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Chapter 124, sec. 9, fourth line, for "insure" read "enure".
131, sec. 9, thirteenth line, for "requested" read "required".
132, sec. 3, second line, for "five" read "four".

SECT. 6. This bill shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Снар. 66.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 66.

An act to increase the salary of the deputy warden of the state prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The salary of the deputy warden of the state Salary \$400. prison, shall be four hundred dollars, instead of three hundred and forty dollars as now established by law; and all acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and SECT. 2. after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 67.

An act additional to "an act to restrict the sale of intoxicating drinks," approved August seventeenth, eighteen hundred and forty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The first section of an act to which this is addi- Sale of intoxicattional shall be amended in the third and fourth lines of said hibited. section, by adding in each of said lines the words "or intoxicating" after the word spirituous, so that said section as amended will read as follows: "No person shall be allowed at any time, to sell by himself or his clerk, servant or agent, directly or indirectly, any wine, brandy, rum or other spirituous or intoxicating liquors, or, any liquors a part of which is spirituous or intoxicating, except as hereinafter provided."

SECT. 2. The fifth section of said act shall be amended in Penalty for sellthe second and third lines by adding in each of said lines, after liquors, the word spirituous, the words "or intoxicating" so that said section as amended shall read as follows: "If any person, by himself, clerk or servant or agent, shall at any time sell any wine or spirituous or intoxicating liquors, or any mixed liquors,

CHAP. 68. a part of which is spirituous or intoxicating, in violation of the provisions of this act, he shall forfeit and pay for each offense, not less than one nor more than twenty dollars."

> Sect. 3. The provisions of the act to which this is additional shall be applicable to this act.

> > [Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 68.

An act additional to the sixth chapter of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Representatives to the legislature elected by plurality.

Sect. 1. The twenty-seventh section of the sixth chapter of the revised statutes, is so far altered and amended, that any person shall be deemed or declared elected a member of the house of representatives, who shall have received at any election for representatives the highest number instead of a majority of all the ballots.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 69.

An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Waldo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary \$200.

The judge of probate in the county of Waldo shall be entitled to receive a salary in quarterly payments on the first day of January, April, July and October, of each year, of two hundred dollars per annum instead of the sum now allowed.

SECT. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]